

18-485(L)

18-488 (CON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MARTIN JONATHAN BATTALLA VIDAL; MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, on behalf of itself, its members, its clients, and all similarly situated individuals; ANTONIO ALARCON; ELIANA FERNANDEZ; CARLOS VARGAS; MARIANA MONDRAGON; CAROLINA FUNG FENG, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals; STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF COLORADO;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, Secretary of Homeland Security; JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States;

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Richard L. Revesz
Jack Lienke
Avi Zevin (admitted in the District of Columbia)
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DHS Failed to Properly Assess the Risk of an Injunction.....	8
A. DHS Could Not Reasonably Conclude That an Injunction Would Be “Very Likely”	9
B. DHS Could Not Reasonably Conclude That an Injunction Would Require an Immediate Halt to DACA.....	13
II. DHS Failed to Weigh the Benefits of Avoiding an Injunction Against the Costs of Voluntary Rescission	16
A. DHS Failed to Consider the Benefits of DACA That Would Be Forgone by Rescission.....	17
B. DHS Failed to Consider the Reliance Interests Engendered by DACA ..	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	10
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960).....	14
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No.17-cv-7186, 2018 WL 1014644 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2018).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 21
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451, 460 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	20-22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	6, 15, 17, 20-22
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	13
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Airline Div. v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>McKinney ex rel. NLRB v. Creative Vision Res., L.L.C.</i> , 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 9, 13
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Open Cmty. Alliance v. Carson</i> , No. 17-cv-2192, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)	3
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , No. 17-1155 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2017).....	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) (No. 17-cv-3804).....	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Clean Water Action v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-cv-817-DLF (D.D.C. June 27, 2017)	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Open Cmty. Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) (No. 17-2192).....	2
John C. Harsanyi, <i>Can the Maximin Principle Serve as a Basis for Morality? A Critique of John Rawls's Theory</i> , 69 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 594 (1975).....	12
Lisa Heinzerling, <i>Unreasonable Delays: The Legal Problems (So Far) of Trump's Deregulatory Binge</i> , 12 Harv. L. & Policy Rev. 14 (2018), http://harvardlpr.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Heinzerling.pdf	2
Remarks by the President on Immigration, June 15, 2012, https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-president-immigration	18, 19
DHS, Risk Steering Committee, DHS Risk Lexicon (2010), https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/dhs-risk-lexicon-2010.pdf	7, 13
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., Guide for Conducting Risk Assessments (2012), https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/Legacy/SP/nistspecialpublication800-30r1.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Medicaid & Medicare Services, Basics of Risk Analysis and Risk Management (2007), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ocr/privacy/hipaa/administrative/securityrule/riskassessment.pdf	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>The Department of Homeland Security's Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Nov. 19, 2014).....	19
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, Backgrounder on Probabilistic Risk Assessment (2016), https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/factsheets/probabilistic-risk-asses.html	7
